-

&

[ 4
Rile 2 47 i Form 2 24B
The Insolvency Act 1986
2.24B
e - ’
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company numbet
Fitness First for Women Limated 03753792
In the Court case number
Companies Court, Chancery Division, High Court of 4502 of 2012
Justice
We, Bnian Green and Richard Dixon Fleming
KPMGLLP KPMG LLP
St James' Square 8 Salisbury Square
Manchester London
M2 6DS EC4Y 8BB
United Kingdom United Kingdom
Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period
from 10
1 December 2012 25 May 2013
Signed \%ﬂ\[\/\/
Brian Green - Joint Admmistrator
Dated 29 May 2013
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information 1n Chns Davison
the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Companies KPMGLLP
House to contact you 1f there 15 a guery on the form St James' Square
‘The contact informauon that you grve will be visible to Manchester
searchers of the public record M2 6DS
United Kingdom Tel 0161 838 4693
DX Number DX 724620 Manchester 42 DX Exchange

(RN

31!05!2013 #313 _ |

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this formy, please send 1t to the Regustrar of Compames at -

Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardaff



Form 2.25B

v

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number
Fitness First for Women Limited 03753792
In the Companies Court, Chancery Division, High Court case number
Court of Justice
43502 of 2012
{full name of court]

Notice 1s hereby given by

Bnan Green Ruchard Dixon Fleming {“the admumistrators™) of
KPMGLLP KPMGLLP

St James' Square 8 Salisbury Square

Manchester London

M2 6DS EC4Y 8BB

to the unsecured creditors of Fitness First for Women Limited, KPMG LLP, St James’ Square,
Manchester M2 6DS that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,
enclosed 15 a resolution for your consideration Please indicate below whether you are 1n favour or
against this resolution

This form must be received at KPMG LLP, St James’ Square, Manchester M2 6DS by 12 00 hours on
12 June 2013 1n order to be counted It must be accompanied by details 1n wniting of your claim 1f no
claim has been yet been subrutted Failure to do so will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Resolution (1) That the Joint Admunistrators will be

discharged from liability upon cessation of thewr For/ AgalnSt
appointment, in respect of any action of the Jownt

Admunistrators, pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of

Schedule BI to the Act.

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of creditor

Signature of creditor

If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g director / solicitor)
1= & p y =

1f you require any further details or clartfication prior to returiung your votes, please
contact us at the address above

e

Brian Green - Joint Admimstrator

Dated 29 May 2013



Fitness First for Women Limited
(in Administration)

Final progress report

Report to creditors pursuant to Rules 2.47 & 2.110 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
29 May 2013
This report contains 10 pages
Appendices contain 8 pages

©2013 KPMG LLP, a UK limuted hability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG
network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss enuty




e pnst

Fuitness First for Women Lunuted (in adminustration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47 & 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP

289 May 2013

Notice: About this report

This report has been prepared by Brnian Green and Richard Dixon Fleming, the Jomnt
Admunistrators of Fitness First for Women Limuted, solely to comply with their statutory
duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) on the progress
of the Admunistration, and for no other purpose It is not suitable to be relied upon by any
other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context

Thus report has not been prepared 1in contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not suitable to
be used, to inform any mvestment decision 1n relation to the debt of or any financial
mterest 1 Fitness First for Women Limited Any estimated outcomes for creditors
included in this report are 1llustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the
actual outcomes for creditors

Any person who chooses to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) does so at therr own nisk  To the
fullest extent permutted by law, the Joint Adrmstrators do not assume any responsibility
and will not accept any liability 1n respect of this report to any such person

Brian Green 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practttioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants 1n England and Wales Richard Dixon Fleming is authonsed to act as an
mnsolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The Jomt Administrators act as agents for Fitness First for Women Limuted and contract
without personal liability The appotntments of the Joint Administrators are personal to
them and, to the fullest extent permutted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any hability to any person in respect of this report or the
conduct of the Administration

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 1



' Futness First for Women Limuted (in adrinistration}
Report 1o creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47 & 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1 986 (as amended)

KPMGLLP
29 May 2013

Contents
1 Executive summary 4
2 Statement of proposals 5
3 Progress and outcome of the Administration 5
4 Comments on the appendices 6
5 Outcome for creditors 8
6 Other matters 9
7 Move from Administration to liquidation 9
Appendices
1 Statutory information
2 Admunistrators’ receipts and payments account for the Period
3 Analysis of Adrunistrators’ time costs for the Penod
4 Schedule of expenses
5 Admunistrators’ proposals

See Nonce About this Report  All nights reserved 2




Fitness First for Women Limited (in administiration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47 & 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

KPMG LLP
29 May 2013
Glossary -
Act Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Admimstration The Admunistration Order granted by the High Court
of Justice, Chancery Division, Compames Court 1n
respect of Fitness First for Women Limited dated 1
June 2012 Court case number 4302 of 2012
Company Fitness First for Women Limuted (in Adrmumistration)
CVL Creditors’ voluntary liquidation
The Director Timothy Newman
FFC Fitness Farst Clubs Limited
Joint Admunistrators/ Brian Green and Richard Dixon Fleming of KPMG
Admnstrators LLP
KPMG KPMG LLP
Period 1 December 2013 to 25 May 2013
VAT Value Added Tax

The references 1n this report to Sections, Paragraphs or Rules refer to the Insolvency Act
1986, Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986
respectively (all as amended)

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 3




Funess First for Women Limited (in admuristration)

Report 1o creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47 & 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP

29 May 2013

Executive summary

Thus final progress report covers the period from 1 December 2012 to 17 May 2013

The Admuinistrators’ statement of proposals was approved on 6 August 2012 and has not
been modified

There was no prospect of either saving the Company or of a sale of the business and the
Admunistrators’ role has been himuted to the reahsation of the remaming assets and
mutigation of potential claims from landlords anising from property leases

Based on the expected level of realisations, 1t 1s hkely that there will be a dividend
available for unsecured creditors, however, the umng and quantum of any such
distribution remains uncertain

The Company was party to five leases Discussions with landlords have continued
throughout the Administration with a view to surrendering or assigning the leases in order
to mutigate total unsecured claims

This process 1s continuing, however, the Admimstratton Order 1s due to expire on 31 May
2013 Furthermore, as it may be necessary to disclaim the remaining leases and as there
are likely to be funds available for distribution to unsecured creditors, the most suitable
exit route from Admunistration 1s to place the Company into CVL

The Company was therefore placed into CVL 1 accordance with the Admimstrators’
proposals (attached at Appendix 5) To this effect, Brian Green and Richard Dixon
Fleming were appointed jomnt hquidators of the Company in accordance with Paragraph
83 of the Act on 25 May 2013

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 4



2.2

3.1
311

e onal

Friness Furst for Women Limited (in administration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rules 247 & 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP

29 May 2013

Statement of proposals

Administrators’ proposals

The Administrators’ proposals were circulated to all known members and creditors on 23
July 2013 and were approved without modification in accordance with Rule 2 33(5) on 6
August 2013

Purpose of the Administration

In accordance with Paragraph 3(1) adminstrators have the following hierarchy of
objectives

a) rescuing the Company as a going concern,

b) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company was wound up, and

c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

The Admimstration has been conducted 1n accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(b) being to
achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than if the Company had
been wound up

Progress and outcome of the Administration

Leasehold properties

The Exchange, 71 Crescent Road, Crouch End Hill, London and St. George’s
Buildings, 3 Westgate, Bradford

The Company’s trade and assets were transferred to FFC 1n 2007 however a number of
leases of the fitness clubs were never formally assigned

On appointment, the Joint Admunistrators granted licences to occupy the Bradford and
Crouch End properties to FFC to facilitate its ongoing trading of those clubs Both
licences to occupy were extended to cover the September 2012 quarter Licence fees
covering ongoing rent and other outgoings payable under the leases were paid by FFC
throughout 1ts period of occupation of the properties

FFC vacated the Bradford property on 30 September 2012 It 1s currently envisaged that
this lease will be disclaimed by the joint liquidators

The licence granted to FFC 1n respect of Crouch End was further extended m December
2012 and March 2013 1In Apmnl 2013 the lease was assigned by the Jomnt Administrators
to a third party as part of the sale of the Crouch End business and assets by FFC The
Company’s future habilities under this lease have therefore been extinguished

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved ' 5




312

3.2
321

322

323

4.2

st

Fitness First for Women Limuzed (1n admustration)

Report to credutors pursuant to Rules 2 47 & 2 110 of the Inselvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMGLLP

29 May 2013

250 Sauchiehall Street, Glasgow

FFC had ceased trading at this property prior to the appointment of the Jomnt
Admunistrators  Shortly after the distnbution of the Admumstrators’ proposals, further
nvestigations revealed that the lease had been assigned to FFC on 27 January 2011 The
lease and any claims ansing from the lease are therefore not subject to the
Administration

12 East Bargate, Southampton and 64-66 Humberstone Gate, Leicester

The above properties were both sublet to independent third party operators who continue
to operate from the properties

The Southampton landlord accepted a surrender of the lease 1n January 2013 However,
the Leicester landlord has not accepted the Joint Admmstrators’ offer of a surrender
This lease 1s guaranteed by Fitness First Lirmted, the Company’s shareholder In the
absence of a consensual agreement between the Joint Admumistrators, Fitness First
Limuted and the landlord, 1t 1s likely that the lease will be disclaimed by the joint
liquidators

Liabilities

Secured creditors

The Company has no secured liabilities

Preferential creditors

The Company has no preferential habihties

Unsecured creditors

It 15 anticipated that there will be a dividend available for unsecured creditors, however,
the iming and quantum of any such distribution remains uncertain

The agreement of unsecured clatms and distribution of funds will be a matter for the joint
hiquidators

Comments on the appendices

Appendix 1: Statutory information

The appropriate statutory mformation regarding the Company and the Admunistration 1s
attached at Appendix 1

Appendix 2: Receipts & payments account for the Period

Analysts of the receipts and payments for the Period 15 attached at Appendix 2

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved A



421
4211

42172

422
4221

4222

4223

4224

4225

4226

43

Funess First for Women Lumued (in admunistration)

Report to creditors pursuani to Rules 2 47 & 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP

29 May 2013

Receipts
Bank interest
Bank 1nterest totalling £292 has been received 1n the Peniod  Total interest of £446 was
earned in the Admimstration

Licence to occupy

Licence fees totalling £24,207 have been recerved 1n the Pertod from FFC 1n respect of its
occupation of Crouch End up to Apnil 2013 Total licence fees received from FFC 1n the
Admunistration 1n respect of Crouch End and Bradford amounted to £388,846

Payments

Administrators’ fees and disbursements

Fees of £83,452 were drawn by the Joint Admunistrators m the Period together with out of
pocket disbursements of £320 Further information regarding the Joint Administrators’
remuneration is set out at paragraph 4 3 below

Legal fees

Legal fees of £1,673 were paid to Shoosmiths LLP 1n the Period These fees relate to the
assignment of the Crouch End lease

Rent

Rent (including service charges) totalling £88,846 (charged to and recovered from FFC as
licence fees above) was paid to the landlords of the Crouch End and Bradford properties,
including £24,207 1n the Period (1n relation to Crouch End only)

Insurance

Public habihity insurance premiums of £398 have been paid 1n the Period

Bank charges

Bank charges of £40 have been paid in the Period Total bank charges paid in the
Administration were £100

Liquidation

The balance of Admunistration realisations totalling £184,599 (compnsing cash of
£168,251 and recoverable VAT of £16,348) has been drawn for transfer to the CVL
estate

Appendix 3: Analysis of office holders’ time costs

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 Further
information 1s given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication A
Creditors’ Guide to Admunistrators’ Fees, a copy of which can be obtained by logging
onto the R3 website at

See Notice About this Repert  All nghts reserved 7



4.4

4.5

pana

Funess First for Women Lunited (in administration)}

Report to creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47 & 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP

29 May 2013

http //www 13 org uk/media/documents/technical llbrarv/SIf’SfS_IP 9 EWNov2011 pdf

However, if you are unable to access this guide and would Iike a copy, please contact
Chnis Davison on 0161 838 4693

An analysis of the Admimistrators’ time costs for the Company 1s attached at Appendix 3,
together with a schedule of charge out rates This shows that during the Penod, the
Admnistrators and their staff spent 72 hours attending to matters ansing in the
Admumstration at a total cost of £31,283, at an average hourly rate of £434 The
Admumstrators’ total time costs for the Administration are £99,288, representing 235
hours and at an average hourly rate of £389 These tume costs include work undertaken 1n

respect of tax, VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG
specialists

The Admuimstrators” have been engaged primanily 1n the following activities,
m reporting to unsecured creditors,

m dealing with the Company’s leasehold portfolio in order to mitigate potentially large
claims from landlords, and

® the discharge of statutory duties as Jomnt Administrators

The Adminstrators obtained approval from unsecured creditors that their remuneration be
fixed on the basis of time properly spent by them and their staff in dealing with matters
anising in the Admumistration at their normal hourly rate of charging

The Admunistrators have drawn remuneration of £83,452 plus category 1 disbursements
(see notes to Appendix 3) of £320 being the costs of the Joint Administrators’ insurance
bonds The Joint Administrators do not propose to draw further fees 1n respect of the
balance of Administration time costs

Appendix 4: Schedule of expenses for the Period
Expenses for this Peniod total £57,681, of which £41,844 was paid i the Penod and
£15,837 represents the Joint Administrators’ time costs accrued but not paid 1n the Period

Appendix 5: Joint Administrators’ proposals

A copy of the Joint Admimistrators’ proposals was sent to all known creditors on 23 July
2012 as part of the 1nitial report to creditors The proposals are summarised at Appendix
5 There were no amendments to or deviations from the Joint Admunistrators’ proposals

QOutcome for creditors

Unsecured creditors

The Company has no secured or preferential creditors

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 8




62

para

Funess First for Women Limited (in adruristration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47 & 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP

29 May 2013

The Director estimated the unsecured habilities of the Company to be £10,664 1n his
staternent of affairs This figure excluded claims from landlords (or guarantors of leases)
for the loss of future rent These hiabihities have been mutigated by the assignment of the
Crouch End lease and surrender of the Southampton lease However, the Bradford and
Leicester leases have not been determuned therefore the amount of any claims ansing
from these leases 1s as yet unclear

The exact amount and timing of a dividend to unsecured creditors 1s dependent on the
final amount of hiabilities arising from the above leases and the level of liquidation costs
Agreement of unsecured claims and payment of a dividend are matters for completion by
the joint liquidators

Other matters

Investigations

The Admunistrators have reviewed the affairs of the Company and concluded that there
are no potential causes of action against third parties which would increase recoveries for
creditors

In addition, as required by the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, the
Administrators have subrmutted a report on the conduct of those directors and any person
appearing to act as shadow or de facto directors 1n office in the three years prnior o the
Administration to the Department for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform
(BERR) Its contents are confidential

Taxation

The Company was a member of the Fitness First VAT group from which 1t was
deregistered on appointment The Company was given a new VAT number but this
registratton has also now been cancelled Outstanding mnput VAT of £16,348 will be
recovered by the joint hqudators

Move from Administration to liquidation

As there are funds available to unsecured creditors, 1t 1s approprniate to move the
Company from Admumstration into CVL under Paragraph 83 1n accordance with the Joint
Administrators’ proposals Therefore, notice of a move from Admnistration to CVL
(Form 2 34B) has today been sent to the Registrar of Compamies Brian Green and
Richard Dixon Fleming were appointed jomt hiqudators of the Company on 25 May
2013

Other than cash held at the end of the Admuinistration, there are no assets to be realised by
the jownt hiquadators The outstanding matters which the joint hiquedators will deal with are
summarised as follows,

s Disclaimung or otherwise determining the Bradford and Leicester leases

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 9




napa

- ) Futness First for Women Linuted (in admirustration)
Report to creditors pursuant (0 Rules 2 47 & 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMGLLP

29 May 2013

m Payment of any outstanding expenses of the Admnistration mcluding any corporation
tax habihty relating to the Administration (interest earnings only)

m Disclaiming or otherwise determuning the Bradford and Leicester leases

m Recovering outstanding input VAT incurred in the Admmistration

m  Agreeing unsecured claims and paying a dividend to unsecured creditors

s Complying with ongoing obligations 1n respect of VAT and corporation tax

s Dealing with statutory reporting and compliance obligations

In addition, as per the Admunistrators’ proposals, the Admunistrators require creditors’
consent that they be discharged from hablity upon cessation of thewr appownment 1n
accordance with Paragraph 98 A votng form 1s attached for completion and returning to
the Joint Admumstrators by 12 June 2013

A —

y n.

Brian Green
Joint Admnistrator

See Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved 10




Fitness Frrst for Women Limiied (in admuustration)

Report to creduors pursuant to Rules 2 47 & 2 110 gf the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Appendix 1

KPMG LLP
29 May 2013

Statutory information

Appointment

Company name &
Trading style

Administration

Date of appointment

Office holders details

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company
Information

Company registration
number

Previous registered
office

Present registered
office

Fitness First for Women Lumited

The Adrmnistration Order was made on ! June 2012 1n the High
Court of Jusuce, Chancery Division, Companies Court on
apphication by the Directors of the Company Court case
number 4502 of 2012

1 June 2012

Brian Green was appointed on 1 June 2012 and 1s authorised to
act as an nsolvency practiioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales

Richard Dixon Fleming was appointed on 1 June 2012 and 1s
authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency
Practitioners Assoctation

The funcuions of the office holders are being exercised by any or
one of them in accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 of the Act

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main

Proceedings as defined 1n Article 3 of the EC regulations

03753792

58 Fleets Lane, Fleetsbndge, Poole, Dorset, BH15 3BT

KPMG LLP, St James’ Square, Manchester, M2 6DS

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 11




' Fimess First for Women Limnted (in administration)
Repori 1o creduors pursuant 1o Rules 247 & 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)
KPMG LLP

29 May 2013

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the
Period

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 01/12/2012 to 25:05/2013 Apgendix o Form 1.24
Fitness First for Wownen Limnited Page 1
RECEIPTS £
Brouzht forvard from pretious Abstract (of un) 34795007
Bank wnterest gross 29933
Licence 10 occupy 2420728
Floamng ch VAT pnable 410135
* Delete as Carned forward to 376.551 0>
appropnate * tontuiuaton sheet / nenr abstract
PAYDIENTS £
Brought forward frow previous Abswact (of Any) 15398 74
Admnsstrators' fees §3 45200
Admunsirators’ expenses 32000
Legal fees 167250
Rent 2520729
Insurance of 1ssats 397 50
Barnth charges 2000
Fuinels to Liquedator 184 S95 55
Floating b % AT rec able 4101 36
Floaunz ¢h VAT contrel 236249
* Delete as Camed forward to 37645103
appropnaie * contmuatien sheet / next abstract

Note - The reccipis and payments must sexerally be added vp acthe fool of cach sheet and the torals cafvied formard from enc absiract to another
withont any wtermediare balince £o that the grocy 1otaly shall represent the 101l szsounts recanned and pad by the adanprsirawe sinee he nas appeiared

See Notice About thus Report  All nghts reserved i2



e 2nal

Funess First for Women Limited (in admurustration)

Report to creduors pursuant to Rules 2 47 & 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended}

Appendix 2

KPMG LLP
29 May 2013

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the

Period (continued)

Fumess First for YWomen Lunited

(In Admmistanon)

Admmistratots' Abstiact of Receipts & Pavments

Statement From 01/32/2012 From 01/06/2012
of Affans To 25/93/2013 To 25/05/2013
ASSET REALISATIONS
32023000 Book debts ~L 27022983
L 27022983
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 29233 H633
Licence to occupy 2320728 8884582
2439961 F9392 15
COST OF REALISATIONS
Adnunistrators' fees 8345200 8345200
Adounistrarors’ expenses 320 32000
Legal fees 167230 167280
Stamtery ady ertising L 13500
Rent 2420729 8384583
Insurance of assets 397 50 397350
Bank charges 4000 100 00
Funds to Liqmdaror 184598 85 184.598 83
(254 685 4H4) (359,52199)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{10 663.54) Trde & expense NIL NIL
L NIL
109 566 46 {270 188 83) 000
REPRESENTEDBY
Floating ch. VAT rec able 12331 06
Floatng ch. VAT pagable (17029 03)
Floanng ch VAT control 469759
NIL

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved

13



Appendix 3

Fitness First for Women Limted (in admurnustranion}
Report to creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47 & 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

Analysis of Joint Administrators’ time costs for the Period

0171272012 10 250572613

Patther/
Director

Adminstraton & plannng

R 3 L rEs I enT)

Fat. 3 BT

Starmtore and complianee

Checklm £ rrares 050
Cloztre and relared formahnes

SEILTEN ICUDT 156 JOVIeRTT ICONNts 03
Stareny =

Tax

Pout apportmest corpesanes mx 010
Poxt appownmrers VAT

Credators

Credstors and elaim=

Somtery repore 300
Realivanton of aszers

4.t Resbiconon

Laxahold property

Open cover mmmance

Tetal m perled

Pre 1pp e (2 ble)

Brought farward n=w (Tpotrmment oy to SIPS penod -t dare)
STPY pataod tine (SIP9 pertod stut date to STPY parioa end dare)
Casrv farand tooe (aporomewst dare 1a SIP9 peted e2d date)

Manager

170

180
210

3%

2100

Sec Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved

Admemsrater

S16

540
030

(s

KPMG LLP

29 May 2013
Support  Totalbours Time cost Average
houriy rate
290 267200 £263 50
100 27200 20
260 £112550 fA32.88
490 £2,704 50 £449 50
360 £163500 £455 17
120 €485 00 £387 50
030 £S5 00 £32000
210 £940.50 T ES
815 £2,645 00 £324 86
1160 £5 85200 £504 &2
2640 £13,275.00 L5025
033 £55 00 fxv. ]
7205 £31.282.50 £434 18
ad £241900 £301.25
18300 L68 00575 237162
7205 £31,78250 4318
25505 £99 26325 2892

14



A

Fitness First for Women Limuted (in admmnistration)}

Report to creditors pursuant 1o Rules 2 47 & 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMGLLP

29 May 2013

Appendix 3

Analysis of Joint Administrators’ time costs for the Period

(continued)
The current hourly charge-out rates for staff engaged on the Admumnistration are as
follows

Grade 1 June to 30 September 2012 1 October 2012 to 25 May 2013
Partner/director £635-£725 £670-£765
Management £420 - £525 £440-£550
Administrators £230 - £305 £240-£320
Support £120 £125

KPMG Restructuring policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permut the officeholder will look to recover both category ! and category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly
referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third
party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage,
telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or
his or her staff

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable 1o the appointment
1n question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include shared
or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable
basis, for example, business mileage

Category 2 disbursements that KPMG Restructuring currently charges include nuleage,
this 15 calculated as follows:

® Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 40p per mule

m Use of company car - 60p per mule

m Use of partner’s car ~ 60p per mile

When carrying passengers an additional 5p per rmle per passenger will also be charged

where appropnate

In this case, category 1 disbursements of £320 (in respect of the Joint Administrators’
insurance penalty bonds) have been charged No category 2 disbursements have been
charged

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 15




hcanat

Fitness First for Women Limuted (1n admunistranion)
Report 1o creduors pursuant to Rules 2 47 & 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
29 May 2013
Appendix 4 S
Schedule of expenses
Account Accrued in the  Paid in Period Total
Period
Rent Nil £24,207 £24,207
Insurance Nil £198 £198
Legal fees Nil £1,673 £1,673
Admunistrators’ fees £15,837 £15,446 £31,283
Admunistrators’ expenses Nil £320 £320
Total £15,837 £41,844 £57,681

Notes

Creditors are rerminded that the basis upon which the Admunistrators’ remuneration has
been charged has been agreed The quantum 1s supported by an analysis of time costs
available for review at Appendix 3 Any additional information regarding remuneration
or expenses charged for the Period 15 available from the Admunistrators upon request by
any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor(s) with at least 5% m value of the
unsecured debt 1n accordance with Rule 2 48A This request must be made within 21
days of receipt of the report In addition creditors are rermunded that the quantum can be
challenged by any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor(s) with at least 10% 1n value
(including that creditor’s claim) of the unsecured debt by making an apphication to Court
mn accordance with Rule 2 109 within eight weeks of receipt of this report The full text
of these Rules can be provided upon request As the Company 15 VAT registered all
VAT charged on expenses 1s recoverable, therefore no VAT has been included in these
figures

See Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved 16




Fitness First for Women Limuted (in admimistration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47 & 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP

29 May 2013

Appendix 5
Administrators’ proposals

a To continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 to the Act as Joint Administrators as they, 1n their
discretion, consider desirable in order to maximuse realisations from the assets of the
Company or for any other purpose incidental to the proposals,

m to seek an extension to the Admmstration penod 1f deemed necessary by the Joint
Admunistrators pursuant to Paragraph 76 of schedule B1 to the Act,

m when 1t 1s considered that the Joint Admmistrators have concluded their duties, to take
the necessary steps to move the Company from Admumstration to Dissolution,
pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act If the Joint Admunistrators think
that a distnbution will be made to unsecured creditors, to take the necessary steps to
move the Company 1n to Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation pursuant to paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 to the Act,

m 1if Creditors’ Voluntary Liqumdation 1s deemed appropnate, the Joint Administrators
will seek the appointment of Richard Flemung and Brian Green of KPMG LLP as joint
liqudators of the Company In accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to
the Act and Rule 2 117A of the Insolvency Rules 1986, crediters may norunate a
different person as the proposed hqudator, provided that the nomination 1s made after
the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved;

m 1f one of the criteria set out in Paragraph 79(2) of schedule B1 to the Act apply to the
Company, to make an application to court to end the Administration and, if deemed
appropriate, to petition the court for the winding up of the Company I appropnate,
the Joint Adminmistrators will, at the same time, apply to be appointed as jomnt
liquidators under Section 140(1) of the Act,

m if the Joint Admmstrators believe there are matters that can be better pursued by a
liquidator an application to Court can be made to petition for the compulsory winding
up of the Company under section 124 of the Insolvency Act 1986, rather than
Paragraph 79 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Act,

m that the Joint Administrators wili seek a resolution from the creditors or court to be
discharged from lability upon cessation of their appointment, 1n respect of any action
of the Joint Admumstrators pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act,

m In the event that Richard Fleming and Brian Green are appointed joint liqguidators then
they will be allowed to act jointly and severally, and,

m that costs incurred by KPMG prior to and 1n preparation for the Admunistration, as
instructed by the Admunistrators of the Company, wiil be paid as an expense incurred
out of the assets of the Company under Rule 2 33(2B)(a) of the Act

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 17



Fitness First for Women Lumited (in adnunistration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47 & 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP

29 May 2013

In relation to Joint Admunistrators’ fees - -

a that in the event that no creditors’ commuttee 15 formed, or 1if no deterrmination of the
creditors’ commuttee 1s reached, the Joint Admunistrators will draw fees on account
from the assets of Fitness First for Women Linmuted (in Admunistration) from time to
time during the period of Administration based on time properly spent at the charge
out rates shown in Appendix 3  Also, the Joint Admumstrators will draw
disbursements from time to time, and

m that the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of GSS, Pension, Tax and VAT advice
provided to the Joint Administrators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of
the assets of Fitness Farst for Women Limited

See Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved 18




